

Nos. 18-15499, 18-15502, 18-15503, 18-16376

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, Plaintiff-Appellee, v. CHEVRON CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> , Defendants-Appellants.	No. 18-15499 No. 17-cv-4929-VC N.D. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Vince Chhabria presiding
CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACH, Plaintiff-Appellee, v. CHEVRON CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> , Defendants-Appellants.	No. 18-15502 No. 17-cv-4934-VC N.D. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Vince Chhabria presiding
COUNTY OF MARIN, Plaintiff-Appellee, v. CHEVRON CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> , Defendants-Appellants.	No. 18-15503 No. 17-cv-4935-VC N.D. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Vince Chhabria presiding
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ; et al., Plaintiffs-Appellees v. CHEVRON CORPORATION; et al. Defendants-Appellants.	No. 18-16376 Nos. 18-cv-00450-VC; 18-cv-00458-VC; 18-cv-00732-VC N.D. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Vince Chhabria presiding

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Joshua S. Lipshutz
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105-0921
(415) 393-8200
jlipshutz@gibsondunn.com

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071-3197
(213) 229-7000
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Chevron Corporation and
Chevron U.S.A. Inc.*

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Court Has Jurisdiction to Review the Entire Remand Order	2
II. Plaintiffs’ Global Warming Claims Were Properly Removed	6
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Arise Under Federal Common Law	6
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Raise Disputed and Substantial Federal Issues	16
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Completely Preempted by Federal Law.....	20
D. The Actions Are Removable Because They Are Based on Defendants’ Activities on Federal Lands and at the Direction of Federal Officers	23
1. The Claims Arise Out of Operations on the Outer Continental Shelf	23
2. The Claims Arise on Federal Enclaves	25
3. The Actions Are Removable Under the Federal Officer Removal Statute	27
E. The Actions Were Properly Removed Under the Bankruptcy Removal Statute	31
F. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Within the Court’s Admiralty Jurisdiction	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allen v. Milas</i> , 896 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. 65 Sec. Plan</i> , 879 F.2d 90 (3d Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	1, 6, 15
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochem. Mfrs. v. O’Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	19
<i>Am. Pipe & Steel Corp. v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 292 F.2d 640 (9th Cir. 1961)	10
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Sea Robin Pipeline Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>In re Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , No. 16-40120 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. Oct. 4, 2017).....	31
<i>Asante Techs., Inc. v. PMC-Sierra, Inc.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	21
<i>Atl. Nat’l Trust LLC v. Mt. Hawley Ins. Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Azhocar v. Coastal Marine Servs., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2177784 (S.D. Cal. May 20, 2013)	25
<i>Babcock Servs., Inc. v. CH2M Hill Plateau Remediation Co.</i> , 2013 WL 5724465 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 21, 2013)	11
<i>Bader Farms, Inc. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2017 WL 633815 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 16, 2017)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ballard v. Ameron Int’l Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 6216194 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2016)	26
<i>Barker v. Hercules Offshore, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017), <i>cert denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 420 (2017)	17
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013)	16, 21
<i>Botsford v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 314 F.3d 390 (9th Cir. 2002)	21, 22
<i>Cal. Dump Truck Owners Ass’n v. Nichols</i> , 784 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>California v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018)	11
<i>Caltex Plastics, Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 824 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Carter v. Evans</i> , 601 F. App’x 527 (9th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	7
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. PG&E Corp.</i> , 433 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	13
<i>City of New York v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	11, 15
<i>City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Clark v. Kempton,</i> 593 F. App'x 667 (9th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Kawasaki Kisen Kasha Ltd.,</i> 542 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	21
<i>In re Crescent Energy Servs., L.L.C. for Exoneration from or</i> <i>Limitation of Liab.,</i> 896 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2018)	35
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon,</i> 745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Demette v. Falcon Drilling Co., Inc.,</i> 280 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Durham v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,</i> 445 F.3d 1247, 1250 (9th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>In re Dutile,</i> 935 F.2d 61 (5th Cir. 1991)	35
<i>EP Operating Ltd. P'ship v. Placid Oil Co.,</i> 26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Fadhliah v. Societe Air Fr.,</i> 987 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	21
<i>Fayard v. Ne. Vehicle Servs., LLC,</i> 533 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Fidelidad, Inc. v. Insitu, Inc.,</i> 904 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2018)	29
<i>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.,</i> 848 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2014)	18
<i>Gallo v. Unknown No. of Identity Thieves,</i> 254 F. Supp. 3d 1096 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Goepel v. Nat’l Postal Mail Handlers Union, a Div. of LIUNA,</i> 36 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Goncalves by and through Goncalves v. Rady Children’s Hosp. San Diego,</i> 865 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017)	28, 30, 31
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.,</i> 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	11, 16, 20
<i>Guerrero v. RJM Acquisitions LLC,</i> 499 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Hall v. N. Am. Van Lines, Inc.,</i> 476 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Hammond v. Phillips 66 Co.,</i> 2015 WL 630918 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 12, 2015)	24
<i>Herb’s Welding, Inc. v. Gray,</i> 470 U.S. 414 (1985).....	35
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,</i> 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	1, 6, 9
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,</i> 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	1, 6, 9, 16
<i>Ivy Broad. Co. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,</i> 391 F.2d 486 (2d Cir. 1968)	9
<i>Jamil v. Workforce Res., LLC,</i> 2018 WL 2298119 (S.D. Cal. May 21, 2018)	26
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.,</i> 513 U.S. 527 (1995).....	33, 34
<i>Kerr v. Del. N. Cos., Inc.,</i> 2017 WL 880409 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2017).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015)	2, 4, 5, 29
<i>McCullough v. Evans</i> , 600 F. App'x 577 (9th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Americas Supply, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>In re Miles</i> , 430 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Dep't of Water</i> , 869 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1988)	6, 14
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	6, 12
<i>Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>New SD, Inc. v. Rockwell Int'l. Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1996)	2, 7, 10, 11, 12
<i>In re Oil Spill</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 943 (E.D. La. 2011).....	34
<i>Patel v. Del Taco, Inc.</i> , 446 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006)	1, 3
<i>In re Peabody Energy Corp.</i> , No. 16-42529 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. Oct 24, 2017).....	31
<i>Pinney v. Nokia</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	5
<i>Prince v. Sears Holdings Corp.</i> , 848 F.3d 173 (4th Cir. 2017)	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 29106 (D. Ariz. Jan. 3, 2014)	11
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 913 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2019)	14, 22
<i>Ronquille v. Aminoil Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4387337 (E.D. La. Sept. 4, 2014).....	24
<i>Rosseter v. Indus. Light & Magic</i> , 2009 WL 210452 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2009).....	26
<i>Sakamoto v. Duty Free Shoppers, Ltd.</i> , 764 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)	8, 10
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal.4th 893 (1996)	16
<i>Savoie v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Sheppard v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 6803530 (E.D. La. Nov. 17, 2016).....	24
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. 588 (2013).....	7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	15
<i>Taghadomi v. United States</i> , 401 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2005)	34
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline v. Houston Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	14, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Texaco Inc.</i> , 87 B 20142 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1987)	32
<i>Theriot v. Bay Drilling Corp.</i> , 783 F.2d 527 (5th Cir. 1986)	35
<i>Torres-Aguilar v. I.N.S.</i> , 246 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Treiber & Straub, Inc. v. U.P.S., Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Azam</i> , 582 F. App’x 710 (9th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>U.S. v. Guillen-Cervantes</i> , 748 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	8
<i>Washington v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 738 F. App’x 554 (9th Cir. 2018)	29
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Wayne v. DHL Worldwide Express</i> , 294 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	27
<i>In re Wilshire Courtyard</i> , 729 F.3d 1279 (9th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Woodward Governor Co. v. Curtiss Wright Flight Sys., Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Worth v. Universal Pictures, Inc.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 816 (C.D. Cal. 1997)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

Page(s)

Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun,
516 U.S. 199 (1996).....2

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 8722(c)(1)(b)17
 28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)31
 28 U.S.C. § 14422, 27
 28 U.S.C. § 14471, 2, 5
 30 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3)(C)17
 42 U.S.C. § 741622
 42 U.S.C. § 7604(e)22
 42 U.S.C. § 760720
 43 U.S.C. § 1802(1)17

Treatises

14C Wright, Miller & Cooper, *Fed. Prac. & Proc.* § 3722.2 (4th ed.
2018)21

Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 550.12017
 33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a)(1)18
